

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3369

  ANSWERED ON 21/03/2023


ATMANIRBHAR GRAMEEN BHARAT


3369.  SHRI SUBBARAYAN K.:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the Ministry has decided to implement the Project for Atmanirbhar Grameen Bharat/Self Reliant India Movement;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the steps being taken in this regard;

(c) whether the Government is aware of a Fuelless Mangal Water Wheel Turbine Pump invented by an innovator/agriculturist Mr. Mangal Singh of Lalitpur and patented in 1997 vide Gazette Notification dated 30.11.1998 built from locally available materials, runs entirely on sound mechanical principles and has no source of energy other than the flow of water which can be used for pumping water from rivulets and streams for irrigation purposes; and

(d) if so, whether the Government has any plan to advise/recommend all Gram Panchayats/State Governments to install Mangal Turbines extensively and provide dedicated funds to the innovator for supplying these turbines?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a):  No, Sir.


(b): Does not arise.


(c)&(d): This Ministry does not deal in water wheel turbine pump for irrigation purpose.


******

